Date:2014/10/20   Page: 1 of 4Rev.:AA
SOD-123FLVOLTAGE 5.0 THRU 220 Volts 200WPOWER DISSIPATION Unit:(mm)
FEATURES
MECHANICAL DATA
Production
Data Sheet
���
TA=25°C(UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED)
(TA=25°C(UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED)
0.115(2.90)
0.106(2.70) 0
.0
44
(1
.1
0)
0
.0
31
(0
.8
0)
0.043(1.08)
0.038(0.98)
0
.0
0
8(
0
.2
0)
0
.0
0
4(
0
.1
0)
0.145(3.70)
0.137(3.50)
0.030(0.75)
0.017(0.45)
0
.0
7
5(
1
.9
0)
0
.0
6
7(
1
.7
0)
1 2
Cathode Anode
 For surface mounted applications
 Low profile package
 Low incremental surge resistance,excellent
     clamping capability
        cycle):0.01%
 High temperature soldering guaranteed:
    260℃/10 seconds, at terminals
 200W peak pulse power capability with a
    10/1000 s wave from,repetition rate (duty
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
 Case:  JEDEC SOD-123FL, molded plastic
 Marking code:  see TABLE 1
 Mounting position: Any
( cathode ) except for bidirectional
 Polarity: Color band denotes positive end
�
�
�
�
SYMBOL UNITS
PPPM  W
IPPM A
VF V
R JA K/W
TJ ℃
TSTG ℃
NOTE:(1)Non-repetitive current pulse and derated above TA=25℃
Forw ard voltage @ IF=12A 3.5
See
Table1
VALUE
200
Peak pulse current 10/1000 s wavefrom (NOTE 1)
Storage temperature range
Non-repetitive peak pulse power dissipation
     with a 10/1000µs waveform (NOTE 1)
Thermal resistance junction to ambient
Operating  temperature junction range
180
 - 55 to +150
 - 55 to +150
SMF5.0 THRU SMF220A
TRANSIENT VOLTAGE SUPPRESSOR DIODES
ABSOLUTE MAXIMUM RATINGS AND CHARACTERISTICS
Niu Hang
Electronic Co. Ltd
Date:2014/10/20
Page: 2 of 4Rev.:AA
Production
Data Sheet
MAXIMUM RATINGS AND ELECTRICAL CHARACTERISTICS (TA=25°C(UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED)
SMF5.0 THRU SMF220A
TRANSIENT VOLTAGE SUPPRESSOR DIODES
Min (V) Max (V) IT (mA)
SMF5.0A SMF5.0CA 6.40 7.00 10 400 5.0 21.74 9.2
SMF6.0A SMF6.0CA 6.67 7.37 10 400 6.0 19.42 10.3
SMF6.5A SMF6.5CA 7.22 7.98 10 250 6.5 17.86 11.2
SMF7.0A SMF7.0CA 7.78 8.60 10 100 7.0 16.67 12.0
SMF7.5A SMF7.5CA 8.33 9.21 1 50 7.5 15.50 12.9
SMF8.0A SMF8.0CA 8.89 9.83 1 25 8.0 14.71 13.6
SMF8.5A SMF8.5CA 9.44 10.40 1 10 8.5 13.89 14.4
SMF9.0A SMF9.0CA 10.00 11.10 1 5 9.0 12.99 15.4
SMF10A SMF10CA 11.10 12.30 1 2.5 10.0 11.76 17.0
SMF11A SMF11CA 12.20 13.50 1 2.5 11.0 10.99 18.2
SMF12A SMF12CA 13.30 14.70 1 2.5 12.0 10.05 19.9
SMF13A SMF13CA 14.40 15.90 1 1 13.0 9.30 21.5
SMF14A SMF14CA 15.60 17.20 1 1 14.0 8.62 23.2
SMF15A SMF15CA 16.70 18.50 1 1 15.0 8.20 24.4
SMF16A SMF16CA 17.80 19.70 1 1 16.0 7.69 26.0
SMF17A SMF17CA 18.90 20.90 1 1 17.0 7.25 27.6
SMF18A SMF18CA 20.00 22.10 1 1 18.0 6.85 29.2
SMF19A  SMF19CA  21.10 23.30 1 1 19.0 6.54 30.6
SMF20A SMF20CA 22.20 24.50 1 1 20.0 6.17 32.4
SMF22A SMF22CA 24.40 26.90 1 1 22.0 5.63 35.5
SMF24A SMF24CA 26.70 29.50 1 1 24.0 5.14 38.9
SMF26A SMF26CA 28.90 31.90 1 1 26.0 4.75 42.1
SMF28A SMF28CA 31.10 34.40 1 1 28.0 4.41 45.4
SMF30A SMF30CA 33.30 36.80 1 1 30.0 4.13 48.4
SMF33A SMF33CA 36.70 40.60 1 1 33.0 3.75 53.3
SMF36A SMF36CA 40.00 44.20 1 1 36.0 3.44 58.1
SMF40A SMF40CA 44.40 49.10 1 1 40.0 3.10 64.5
Working
Peak Reverse
Voltage
VRWM
(V)
 Maximum
Reverse
Surge
Current IPP
(A)
Maximum
Clamping
Voltage VC
@IPP
(V)
Part Number
(Uni)
Part Number
(Bi)
 Breakdown Voltage VBR @IT
 Maximum
Reverse
Leakage IR
@VRWM
(uA)
SMF40A SMF40CA 44.40 49.10 1 1 40.0 3.10 64.5
SMF43A SMF43CA 47.80 52.80 1 1 43.0 2.88 69.4
SMF45A SMF45CA 50.00 55.30 1 1 45.0 2.75 72.7
SMF48A SMF48CA 53.30 58.90 1 1 48.0 2.58 77.4
SMF51A SMF51CA 56.70 62.70 1 1 51.0 2.43 82.4
SMF54A SMF54CA 60.00 66.30 1 1 54.0 2.30 87.1
SMF58A SMF58CA 64.40 71.20 1 1 58.0 2.14 93.6
SMF60A SMF60CA 66.70 73.70 1 1 60.0 2.07 96.8
SMF64A SMF64CA 71.10 78.60 1 1 64.0 1.94 103.0
SMF70A SMF70CA 77.80 86.00 1 1 70.0 1.77 113.0
SMF75A SMF75CA 83.30 92.10 1 1 75.0 1.65 121.0
SMF78A SMF78CA 86.70 95.80 1 1 78.0 1.59 126.0
SMF80A SMF80CA 88.80 97.60 1 1 80.0 1.55 129.0
SMF85A SMF85CA 94.40 104.00 1 1 85.0 1.46 137.0
SMF90A SMF90CA 100.00 111.00 1 1 90.0 1.37 146.0
SMF100A SMF100CA 111.00 123.00 1 1 100.0 1.23 162.0
SMF110A SMF110CA 122.00 135.00 1 1 110.0 1.13 177.0
SMF120A SMF120CA 133.00 147.00 1 1 120.0 1.04 193.0
SMF130A SMF130CA 144.00 159.00 1 1 130.0 0.96 209.0
SMF140A SMF140CA 155.00 171.00 1 1 140.0 0.89 224.0
SMF150A SMF150CA 167.00 185.00 1 1 150.0 0.82 243.0
SMF160A SMF160CA 178.00 197.00 1 1 160.0 0.77 259.0
SMF170A SMF170CA 189.00 209.00 1 1 170.0 0.73 275.0
SMF180A SMF180CA 200.00 220.00 1 1 180.0 0.68 292.0
SMF190A SMF190CA 211.00 232.00 1 1 190.0 0.65 308.0
SMF200A SMF200CA 224.00 247.00 1 1 200.0 0.62 324.0
SMF220A SMF220CA 246.00 272.00 1 1 220.0 0.56 356.0
Note: 1. The available parts are "A" type only,the parts without A(VBR is ±10%) is not available
2. Add suffix 'C 'or ' CA ' after part number to specify Bi-directional devices 3. For Bi-Directional devices having VR of 10 volts and under, the IR limit is double
Niu Hang
Electronic Co. Ltd
Production
Data Sheet
                                                                                                                     Page: 3 of 4Date:2014/10/20  Rev.:AA
���RATINGANDCHARACTERISTICCURVES
(TA=25°C(UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED)
SMF5.0 THRU SMF220A
TRANSIENT VOLTAGE SUPPRESSOR DIODES
Niu Hang
Electronic Co. Ltd
MOUNTING PAD LAYOUT
•  Packing information
     T/R - 3K per 7" plastic Reel
SOD-123FL Unit：inch(mm)
ORDER INFORMATION
Page: 4 of 4Date:2014/10/20
Rev.:AA
Production
Data Sheet
0.167
(4.25)
0.106
(2.70)
0.031
(0.78)
0
.0
4
8
(1
.2
2
)
SMF5.0 THRU SMF220A
TRANSIENT VOLTAGE SUPPRESSOR DIODES
Niu Hang
Electronic Co. Ltd